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Scale research report - Update 

New capital to fuel growth 

NAGA materially grew its customer base and trading volume in the first 

nine months of 2021 (9M21), supported by its social-trading functionalities, 

strong cryptocurrency trading and relatively high market volatility. After 

posting preliminary sales of c €41m and EBITDA of c €9m in 9M21, 

management confirmed its full-year guidance, which assumes revenue of 

€50–52m in FY21 (versus €24.4m in FY20) and EBITDA of €13–15m (€6.6m). 

Growth plans should be supported by the c €23m equity funding from 

Apeiron Investment Group and Exness’s founder, Igor Lychagov, in 

September 2021. 

High trading volume drives 9M21 operating results 

NAGA’s sales increased c 80% y-o-y to €23.2m in H121, driven by notably higher 

trading volume (€132bn in H121 versus €50bn in H120). At the same time, EBITDA 

declined to €3.0m in H121 from €3.9m a year earlier, as business expansion over 

recent months led to visibly higher marketing, personnel and development costs. 

Preliminary EBITDA rebounded to c €6m in Q321 and sales reached c €17m in the 

period. Adjusted for restricted cash and the 2021/22 bond conversion in October 

2021, net debt was €5.3m at end-H121 (versus €4.8m at end-FY20), implying a 

moderate net debt to last 12 months (LTM) EBITDA ratio of 0.9x. 

Growth plans backed by €23m in equity funding 

In September 2021, NAGA raised c €23m in equity from Apeiron Investment Group, 

a family office and asset management business of entrepreneur and investor, 

Christian Angermayer, and Igor Lychagov, the founder of Exness (a provider of 

trading services). NAGA will use the proceeds for investments in marketing and 

branding as well as international expansion to Australia, South Africa and the 

United Arab Emirates. The company launched a payment platform, NAGA Pay, in 

November 2021, expanded its offering to over 100 countries in October 2021 and 

plans to commence the NAGA Non-Fungible-Token (NFT) marketplace in Q421. 

Valuation: Investors expect growth 

Following c 113% share price growth ytd to 12 November 2021, NAGA is trading at 

FY21e and FY22e EV/EBITDA of 28.4x and 14.9x (based on Refinitiv consensus) 

versus the peers group medians of 12.4x and 8.8x, respectively. Its FY21e and 

FY22e EV/sales multiples of 6.9x and 4.3x compare with 4.9x and 4.2x for its peer 

group and 15.8x and 12.8x for its closest comparator Robinhood Markets. 
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*Including shares issued in H221 capital increase. 

Last reported net debt at end-H121** €5.3m 

**Adjusted for restricted cash of €5.3m and 
conversion of the 2021/22 corporate bond post 
period end. 

 

Business description  

The NAGA Group is a fintech start-up in social 

trading with a flagship product (Naga Trader) and 

supplementary services. Headquartered in Hamburg, 

the company’s operating subsidiary, Naga Markets, is 

located in Limassol, Cyprus. 

Bull 

◼ Higher market volatility supports NAGA’s results. 

◼ Trade-copy feature stimulates user activity, while 
reducing customer-acquisition costs and churn. 

◼ Expansion to non-European markets may boost 
sales. 

Bear 

◼ Sales and earnings have been dependent on 
market conditions historically. 

◼ Competitive threat from existing larger players. 

◼ Business activity in emerging markets poses a 
greater risk than in developed countries. 
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Edison Investment Research provides qualitative 
research coverage on companies in the Deutsche 
Börse Scale segment in accordance with section 36 
subsection 3 of the General Terms and Conditions 
of Deutsche Börse AG for the Regulated Unofficial 
Market (Freiverkehr) on Frankfurter 
Wertpapierbörse (as of 1 March 2017). Two to three 
research reports will be produced per year. 
Research reports do not contain Edison analyst 
financial forecasts.  

Consensus estimates 

Year 
end 

Revenue 
(€m) 

EBIT 

(€m) 

PBT 

(€) 

EPS 
(€) 

P/E 

(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/19  7.6   (12.2)  (12.3)  (0.31)  N/A   N/A  

12/20  24.4   2.8   2.1   0.03   N/M   N/A  

12/21e  57.6   8.0   6.3   0.17   49.5   N/A  

12/22e  93.1   18.4   20.5   0.29   29.0   N/A  

Source: NAGA Group, Refinitiv consensus, as at 15 November 2021. Note: *Revenue 
includes brokerage sales and revenue from services, as reported by the company. 

mailto:financials@edisongroup.com
https://www.edisongroup.com/company/the-naga-group/2661/
https://www.edisongroup.com/company/the-naga-group/2661/
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Strong trading momentum continues so far in FY21 

NAGA posted a notable rise in revenue to €23.2m in H121 from €12.9m in H120, supported by a 

higher number of transactions (5.7m in H121 versus 2.7m in H120) and spurt in trading volume 

(€132bn versus €50bn). This was linked to a dynamically growing customer base (79.1k at end-

H121 versus 43.6k at end-FY20) and relatively high volatility in the financial markets. Its assets 

under management increased to €33.5m at end-H121 from €21.8m at end-FY20. In particular, 

NAGA’s growth has been assisted by its trade-copy offering, NAGA Autocopy (which stimulates 

user activity while reducing customer-acquisition costs and client churn) and cryptocurrency trading. 

Despite the dynamic sales growth in H121, EBITDA declined to €3.0m from €3.9m in H120, largely 

affected by higher marketing spending (€10.7m in H121 versus €2.9m in H120), personnel 

expenses (€3.4m in H121 versus €1.7m in H120, with headcount at group level at 138 at end-H121 

versus 75 at end-H120), and development costs (€1.5m in H121 versus €0.5m in H120) during the 

ongoing business expansion. In H121, NAGA incurred higher amortisation costs of €2.7m (versus 

€1.4m in H121), primarily linked to the rise in capitalised customer acquisition costs. As a result, the 

net loss was €0.5m in H121 versus net income of €2.4m a year earlier. 

Exhibit 1: Financial summary 

€000s unless otherwise stated H121 H120 y-o-y change 

Revenue 23,219 12,923 79.7% 

   Trading revenue 23,219 12,863 80.5% 

   Revenue from services 0 59 (100.0%) 

Capitalised programming services 1,243 410 203.2% 

Total performance 24,461 13,333 83.5% 

Direct expenses of trading revenues (1,968) (1,488) 32.3% 

Trading costs (962) (1,250) (23.0%) 

Gross profit 21,531 10,595 103.2% 

gross margin (%) 92.7% 82.0% 13.1% 

Other operating income 20 462 (95.7%) 

Development expenses (1,526) (548) 178.5% 

Personnel expenses (3,371) (1,678) 100.9% 

Marketing and advertising expenses (10,745) (2,881) 273.0% 

Other operating expenses (2,947) (2,081) 41.6% 

EBITDA 2,962 3,870 (23.5%) 

Depreciation and amortisation (2,680) (1,414) 89.5% 

EBIT 281 2,456 (88.6%) 

Financial income 1 (11) (109.1%) 

Financial costs (458) (252) 81.7% 

Income (loss) before taxes (176) 2,192 (108.0%) 

Income taxes (345) 227 (252.0%) 

Net profit/(loss) (522) 2,419 (121.6%) 

   attributable to shareholders of the parent (520) 2,659 (119.6%) 

   minority interests (1) (240) (99.6%) 

Source: NAGA Group accounts 

NAGA’s financial liabilities increased to €12.0m at end-H121 from €5.6m at end-FY20, largely due 

to the issue of a 2021/22 zero-coupon convertible bond (see our previous update note for more 

details) with a nominal value of €8m and book value of €6.3m at end-H121. That said, the 

bondholders used their rights to convert c €8.0m of the bond’s volume to NAGA’s shares in October 

2021, reducing its outstanding balance to a minor 5k, which the company has redeemed 

subsequently. As a result, its net debt adjusted for restricted cash (which rose to €5.3m at end-

H121 from €4.5m at end-FY20) and the October 2021 bond conversion stood at €5.3m at end-H121 

(versus €4.8m at end-FY20). This implies a moderate net debt to LTM EBITDA ratio of 0.9x. At end-

H121, NAGA’s financial liabilities included a €3.0m senior loan (which it received from its largest 

shareholder, Fosun Fintech Holdings, in November 2019) and a €2.0m convertible bond (which it 

issued to Fosun Fintech in January 2020); these liabilities are due in November 2021 and January 

2022 respectively. 

https://www.edisongroup.com/publication/high-trading-momentum-maintained/29781/
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According to preliminary figures, NAGA’s revenue reached c €41m in 9M21 and EBITDA was c €9m 

in the period, implying strong sales of c €17m in Q321 and EBITDA of c €6m. Management 

highlights that NAGA Autocopy (c 55% of NAGA’s revenue in 9M21) was the major growth catalyst 

in the period, after the revenue linked to this product rose 400% y-o-y. Another growth impulse 

came from cryptocurrency trading (c 15%), from which sales generated in 9M21 were seven times 

higher than in the comparable period last year. Management has confirmed its guidance for group 

sales of €50–52m (versus €24.4m in FY20) and EBITDA of €13–15m in FY21 (€6.6m), implying 

Q421 revenue of €9–11m and Q421 EBITDA of €4–6m and, according to our calculations. We 

present historical performance and management forecasts in Exhibit 2.  

Exhibit 2: Historical performance and management guidance 
 

FY21e – management 
guidance 

9M21 FY20 FY19 

Revenue (€m) 50–52 41 24.4 7.6 

EBITDA (€m) 13–15 8.6 6.6 (9.2) 

Marketing expense (€m) 22 N/A 6.6 2.5 

Transactions (m)  10 8.1 6.0 3 

New accounts (000) 288 218 127 34 

Volume traded (€bn) N/A 191 123.5 44.3 

Monthly active accounts (000) 26 N/A 13 7 

Average churn pa (%) 37 N/A 43 53 

Average revenues per active user pa (€) 1,943 N/A 1,813 805 

Average number of trades per active user pa (units) 670 N/A 478 427 

Number of copies trades (m) 5 N/A 1.7 0.7 

Source: NAGA Group 

Equity funding from Apeiron to fuel growth  

NAGA’s focus remains on direct marketing and branding, with the company guiding for marketing 

expenses of c €22m in FY21 versus c €11m in H121 (eg after end-H121, the company announced 

that its corporate logo will appear on Sevilla FC player shirts). Simultaneously, management plans 

geographic expansion to Australia, South Africa and the United Arab Emirates, once it receives 

appropriate licenses. Over the longer term, the company hopes to leverage its market position with 

strategic partnerships and mergers and acquisitions opportunities. 

NAGA’s growth ambitions should be helped by the c €23m equity financing from Apeiron 

Investment Group and Igor Lychagov. As a part of the transaction, NAGA issued c 4.2m new 

shares, representing c 10% of its share capital at the time of the transaction at €5.40 per share. In 

addition to this, Apeiron, along with Elevat3 (the venture capital arm of Apeiron, which partners with 

Peter Theil’s Founders Fund), has agreed to purchase a block of shares from Fosun Fintech, 

targeting a c 22% stake in NAGA, upon completion of the transaction. Subsequently, the founder 

and owner of Apeiron, Christian Angermayer, joined NAGA’s supervisory board in H221. According 

to NAGA’s November 2021 presentation, Fosun and Apeiron had a c 33% and 23% stake in the 

company respectively as of 30 September 2021 and all NAGA’s shares except the free float (c 

16%) were in lock-up until 31 December 2022. 

Meanwhile, NAGA has announced major developments across its product range, including the 

launch of a payment platform, NAGA Pay, in November 2021. The platform supports payments in 

the European Economic Area and the UK and combines an IBAN account, a VISA debit card, a 

brokerage account and copy trading. The company plans to add physical crypto wallets to the 

platform, which is currently subject to receiving the required licensing (earlier this year, it was 

planned for Q421). Management hopes the platform will help NAGA convert low-margin payment-

services clients into higher-margin contracts for difference customers. Moreover, in October 2021, 

the company expanded its stock trading offering to over 100 countries, offering a flat charge per 

trade of €0.99. Management hopes this will help scale up the business by increasing the customer 

base and reducing customer-acquisition cost. 
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Finally, NAGA plans to launch the NAGA NFT marketplace in Q421, which will allow users to create 

and trade their own works of art, music and digital content on a decentralised database via 

blockchain. NAGA’s in-house NFT wallet will be used to pay for and store the tokens on the 

Ethereum blockchain. NAGA plans to introduce its own NFT collection for the launch. 

Valuation 

Our peer group for NAGA includes several listed online brokers, including its close but larger peer 

Robinhood Markets, which went public in July 2021. Refinitiv consensus estimates FY21 sales for 

NAGA of €57.6m (ahead of management guidance) and €14.1m for EBITDA (at the mid-point of 

management guidance). Based on Refinitiv consensus, the company is trading on an FY21e 

EV/sales multiple of 6.9x (versus the median of 4.9x for its peers and 15.8x for Robinhood Markets) 

and an FY22e EV/sales multiple of 4.3x (broadly in line with its peers and below the 12.8x for 

Robinhood Markets). Its FY21e and FY22e EV/EBITDA multiples of 28.4x and 14.9x respectively 

are above the peer group medians of 12.4x and 8.8x respectively and materially below Robinhood’s 

multiples. We calculate the ratios based on NAGA’s share count of 42.2m at end-H121 plus the 

4.2m shares that it issued to Apeiron and Igor Lychagov after the end of H121. We note that 

NAGA’s growth path is partially dependent on the level of price volatility and investor activity in the 

broader markets. 

NAGA’s close peers include also unlisted social trading and multi-asset broker eToro and a German 

online broker Trade Republic. In March 2021, eToro announced its plans to go public in Q321 

through a merger with a special purpose acquisitions company at a $10.4bn valuation. However, 

the company postponed its listing plans to Q421, citing regulatory delays. Based on eToro’s Q221 

presentation released in August 2021, we calculate that its pro forma enterprise value (estimated by 

management based on the targeted IPO valuation) and management revenue forecasts implied 

FY21e and FY22e EV/sales multiples of 9.4x and 8.4x respectively. We also note that Trade 

Republic raised US$900m in a Series C funding round in May 2021, which drove its valuation to c 

US$5.3bn. However, we note the IPO market overall is somewhat less buoyant currently, adding 

some uncertainty to these valuation metrics.  

Exhibit 3: NAGA group peer comparison 

Company name Market cap 
local ccy (m) 

Stock 
exchange 

P/E (x) EV/Sales (x) EV/EBITDA (x) 

2020 2021e 2022e 2020 2021e 2022e 2020 2021e 2022e 

CMC Markets  £752  LSE 4.2 11.1 9.1 1.5 2.2 2.0 2.6 6.1 5.4 

Alpha FX Group  £845  LSE 65.5 44.0 36.8 16.6 11.4 9.7 40.5 25.5 21.1 

Plus 500  £1,280  LSE 3.6 5.7 8.4 0.8 1.1 1.2 1.3 2.1 2.6 

flatexDEGIRO  €2,029  Deutsche Börse 33.9 21.5 13.4 10.9 6.7 5.6 28.9 18.1 11.6 

IG Group  £3,377  LSE 7.9 11.0 9.8 3.1 3.1 2.8 5.6 6.6 5.9 

Robinhood Markets  US$30,270  NASDAQ N/A N/A N/A 30.1 15.8 12.8 N/A 467.3 89.7 

Peer group median -  - 7.9 11.1 9.8 7.0 4.9 4.2 5.6 12.4 8.8 

NAGA Group  €395  Deutsche Börse 283.3 49.0 29.3 16.4 6.9 4.3 60.9 28.4 14.9 

Premium/(discount) -  - N/M N/M 198% 135% 41% 2% N/M 129% 70% 

Source: Refinitiv data at 15 November 2021 
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General disclaimer and copyright  

Any Information, data, analysis and opinions contained in this report do not constitute investment advice by Deutsche Börse AG or the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse. Any investment decision should be solely based on a 

securities offering document or another document containing all information required to make such an investment decision, including risk factors. This report has been commissioned by Deutsche Börse AG and prepared 
and issued by Edison for publication globally. 

Edison Investment Research standard fees are £60,000 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash 

without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, 

options or warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of 

this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information 

or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 

connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 

prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of 

investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 

positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to 

Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2021 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).  

 

Australia 

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 

Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 

given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having 

regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like 

instrument.  

 

New Zealand  

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 

purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 

topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 

relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is 

intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the par ticular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making 

an investment decision. 

 

United Kingdom 

This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or sol icitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A 

marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 

prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 

19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 

of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 

distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 

 

United States  

Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide 

publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not 

offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that 

any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person. 
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